RESOLUTION No. 20-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RATIFYING
EMERGENCY CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 APPROVED BY
THE CITY MANAGER ON JUNE 8, 2020 IN THE AMOUNT
OF $124,529.33, aAS PROVIDED FOR UNDER SECTION
2-845 AND 2-797(2) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES,
TC CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL
TASKS RELATED TO THE DUVAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS AND TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY:
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-206, the City Commission
approved a three-year Right of Way (ROW) contract with Charley
Toppino & Sons, Inc., and in Resolution No. 19-054 the contract
was extended for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution 20-071 the City Commission ratified
an emergency procurement for the Duval Street Improvements,
including asphalt mill and pave, pavement marking, failed asphalt
base repair and ADA curb ramps and driveways from Wall Street to
Truman Avenue; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that additional improvements on

Greene Street were necessary and cost-effective to perform in

conjunction with the Duval Street project; and

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, by commencing work immediately, the best interests
of the City and its residents are served, as there will be minimal
additional impacts to businesses, and the contractor will be able
to operate in safer, low-traffic conditions and minimize negative
impacts on public health, welfare and safety; and

WHEREAS, the requested change order represents more than 5%
of the total contract value of the project, and Section 2-845 of
the Code of Ordinances requires City Commission approval of any
change order in excess of five percent of any public service
building or capital-improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager acted without delay, using
emergency powers authorized under 2-797(2), best interests, and
Section 2-845 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, to authorize and
procure the necessary change order for additional work on Greene
Street to ensure public safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-797(2) of the Code of Ordinances requires
the City Commission to ratify such emergency purchases at its next

-

scheduled meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Page 2 of 4



Section 1: That the attached Emergency Change Order #1
signed on June 8, 2020 by the City Manager, to add certain Greene
Street improvements to the Task Order for Duval Street
Improvements, pursuant to section 2-84% and 2-797(2) of the Code
of Ordinances, to Charley Toppinoc & Sons, Inc., in an amount not
to exceed $124,529.33 is hereby approved (total adjusted project

cost $1,048,669.66) .

Section 2: That funding for this project will be from
account # 102-4102-541-6300, Project Number II41022002-Paving. Any
necessary budget transfers and adjustments for this task order are

hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute

any necessary documents for this Task Order, upon consent of the

City Attorney.

Page 3 of 4



Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 16th day of June 2020.

i

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 17th day of June , 2020.
Filed with the Clerk on June 17 , 2020.
Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Gregory Davila Absent

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover  Y€S

Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekle Yes
) i\
T RI JOH N, MAYOR

m M
CHERYL SMITH, QITY CLERK

Page 4 of 4



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Oftice Box 1409 Kev West, FL. 33041 (305) 809-3883

EMORAND U

TO: ~ Gregory W. Veliz, City Manager
FROM: Kelly Crowe, P.E., City Engineer
CC: Patti McLaughlin, Assistant City Manager

Mark Finigan, Finance Director
Steve McAlearney, Engineering Director

DATE: June 9, 2020

RE: Ratify the approval of Change Order #1 with Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.
for the addition of Greene Street to the Duval Street Improvements.

ACTION STATEMENT:

Ratify the City Manager’s approiral of Change Order #1 in the amount of
$124,529.33 to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for addltlonal work performed in
relation to the Duval Street Improvements.

BACKGROUND:

Per Resolution 20-071, the City Commission ratified the authority of the City
Manager to issue a task order to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. (CTS) in the
amount of $924,140.33 to construct the Duval Street Improvements (“project™). The
project consisted the construction of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) curb
ramps and driveways, asphalt mill and pave, pavement marking, and failed asphalt
base repair from Wall Street to Truman Avenue.

Due to many of the restrictive quarantine measures in place during the COVID-19
crisis, the number of visitors in Key West was minimal between April and June. The
empty streets provided an opportunity to address additional paving and sidewalk
repairs. In addition to the approved Duval Street improvements, staff accelerated the
design for Greene Street and was able to incorporate those improvements into the
overall project.

Change Order #1 consists of the cost of the additional material and labor for the
Greene Street portion of the work that was not included in the original task order.
The total cost for the additional work is $124,529.33 bringing the total current cost
for the project to $1,048,669.66. '

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77°



PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:

The pavement on Greene Street was in poor condition according to the 2019 Pavement Management
Plan. Additionally, drainage at the loading zones and isolated sections of sidewalk needed improvement.
Performing the improvements in an environment with the reduced volume of vehicles, bicycles and
pedestrians in town made for a safer project. With construction crews already mobilized and on site, city
staff determined it to be in the best interest of the city to proceed with the additional work.

CTS is performing the work under the 2017 Right of Way (ROW) Contract authorized by Resolution 17-
106 and extended for an additional year by Resolution 19-054.

This project is consistent with the Key West Strategic Plan, Infrastructure, Goal #1, “4 transportation
system which is aesthetically attractive, functional, efficient, safe and environmentally sensitive”.

FINANCIAL ISSUES

The additional work will be added to the existing purchase order for the Duval Street Improvements.
Funds for project come from account #102-4102-541-6300, Project Number 1141022002- Paving.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends ratifying the City Manager’s approval of change order in the amount of $124,529.33 to
Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for the addition of Greene Street to the Duval Street Improvements
Project.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77°



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Oftice Box 1409 Kev West, FL 3304 1- 1309 (305} B09- 370

EMERGENCY CHANGE ORDER

To: Gregory W. Veliz, City Manager

From: Kelly Crowe, City Engineer

Effective Date: June 8, 2020

Cc: Patti McLauchlin, Assistant City Manager
Mark Finigan, Finance Director

Steve McAlearney, Director of Engineering

Action Statement

Request that the City Manager approve an emergency change order to provide additional funding
in the amount of $124,529.33 to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for additional work performed
in relation to the Duval Street Improvements.

Background

Per Resolution 20-071, the City Commission ratified the authority of the City Manager to issue a task
order to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. (CTS) in the amount of $924,140.33 to construct the Duval
Street Improvements (“project”). The project consisted the construction of Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) curb ramps and driveways, asphalt mill and pave, pavement marking, and
failed asphalt base repair from Well Street to Truman Avenue.

Due to many of the restrictive quarantine measures in place during the COVID-19 crisis, the number
of visitors in Key West was minimal between April and June. The empty streets provided an
opportunity to address additional paving and sidewalk repairs. In addition to the approved Duval
Street improvements, staff accelerated the design for Greene Street and was able to incorporate those
improvements into the overall project.

Justification

The pavement on Greene Street was in poor condition according to the 2019 Pavement Management
Plan. Additionally, drainage at the loading zones and isolated sections of sidewalk needed
improvement. Performing the improvements in an environment with the reduced volume of vehicles,
bicycles and pedestrians in town made for a safer project. With construction crews already mobilized
and on site, city staff determined it to be in the best interest of the city to proceed with the additional
work.



Page 2

CTS is performing the work under the 2017 Right of Way (ROW) Contract authorized by Resolution
17-106 and extended for an additional year by Resolution 19-054.

Ordinance: 2-845 (a) Change Orders — In an emergency in a construction contract where life,
property or city funds are at risk, the city manager may approve a change order in excess of
five cumulative percent of the contract price or $50,000.00.

Recommendation

Engineering requests that the City Manager approve a change order in the amount of
$124,529.33 to Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for the addition of Greene Street to the Duval
Street Improvements Project.

/7% f) T/ arez

Kev to the Caribbean  average yearly temperature . ° Talirenfeit.



910z ‘T 1290320 13YEe pajeuldLo s13p10 IFueyd (e $103jy31 Lodal |eaLoIsIY SiYL,

LL paso|)
ST uadp
76 S4aPIQ SeYIIng JOYIBIWIOD) |BIOL

yled paig Jluejly GE'T06'SL aseanu| ELLBL'YLIS ZL¥060d YoM euoRIPpY  |0Z/¥T/Y0
sjuawaaciduw) 1S uojuowts | 0S'ZZZEY asealdu| STEIT'SEV'TS 856060d uone1o3say Youall |0Z/87/20
4T 3Seyd Juoyuatepy uewniy | 97°G/e'0€ Iseasdy| 00°SE6'08L'TS v€L060d llem [einonas  |0Z/0Z/10
gT aseyd UoLDIeM UBWINI) | GE'SZE'6 a583IU| 00'SE6'08L'TS ¥£L060d puog dduewuopad [0Z/L0/10
lIpuUEY S| Y3015 8T'TLT0S asealy) 99'STE'LTS 996680d 3doos jo aseasnu)  |6T/1T/0T
3§ ejRBuy 00°000'S Iseasdu| €6'8ZETITS ST1680d S)|emapIs YAV 6T/21/11
juawaze|day Jolesud9 | 8Z'8LL'BOT aseasdu| TT608°TTTS 887880d JO1RIBUAD dIMM  |BT/BT/TT
@ uoneys dung 00'¥91°9Z ESETR]V] TI'SY6'61S 8€6/80d wawadeidoy yney |61/90/80
1935 YIT T 00'99¢'6T aseasnu) 80°904't2S £vv£80d aned 3 |IIN 6T/L0/10
12225 Y18 00'€Z6'ET Iseasdu| 68'¥99°9L15 TvvL80d aned g 1NN 6T/11/10
15 Buiwajy 6¥'S86'v aseasnu) 0 LY8'E8YS Tvv£80d 9Aed '3 NN 61/11/10
1S Bujwayy S8'LSY'TR aseasdy) 61°969°06€5 tv£80d SYIeMIPIS YAV 61/50/€0
35 utwayy 98'T1Z'8L asealnuy| 61'969°D6ES tYvL80d S)lemapis yav 6T/T1/10
15 Aaq SY'EGE'Y asealou| 9T TV6 S €129804d aned g |IW B1/40/60
1§ Aag 00°702°L2 aseasu| 06'£88°6L$ 10£980d S§|emapIs vav 81/40/60
IS uuy 00'S6E'SY aseadu TZ'S9L'TETS 855980d SY[emapls vay 81/40/90
15 uuy 0s'¥v0'ze aseallu| BOEBR'LLS ££5980d aned g (W 81/50/v0
15 pleyinag (oo vOT'TE) aseanaq 00'000°059% £61¥80d aned B (VN 81/10/20
1S pseyinos (TLTLvey) aseasnaq 00°000°059% £6Tv80d aned 7 [IIW 81/10/20

jlelag unowy | adAj sapag aBuey) | anjep Od (ewiB2Q | JopiQ 9seyding auep 133foud Iieq

TPOEE 1d ‘1S3M A9
182 %080d

suos g ouiddo] Aapey)
A1031S1H J3pJQ 98uey) J0joEIIUO) |EIDUID)




CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC.

CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. Change Order Request
P.0. BOX 787 Number: 1
KEY WEST, FL 33041 Phone: 305 296-5606

Fax: 305 296-5189

PROJECT: DUVAL ST IMPROVEMENTS DATE: 61512020
TO: Kelly Crowe PROJECT #: 2003-1
City of Key West
Key West, FL, COST CODE:
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: Additions to mulitple Line ltems
ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Unit Unit Price  Quantity
i Adjust Meter Box {water + sewer) EA $100.00] 23.00 $2.300.00
2 4" Sidewalk SY $79.00] 519.70 $41,056.30
3 Type "F" Curb LF $40.00] 765.00 $30,600.00
4 Type "D Curb LF $32.00] 140.00 §4,480.00
5 Concrete Sidewalk (6") SY $83.00] 11590 §9,619.70
6 Thermo 6" White LF $1.30] 475.00 5617.50
7 Thermo 12" White LF $3.25] 268.00 $871.00
8 Thermo 24" White LF $5.00] 48.00 5240.00
9 Thermo 6™ Yellow LF $1.40] 255.00 $357.00
10 Adjust Utility Fixtures EA $200.00 6.00 §1,200.00
11| Painted Pave Marking 6™ White {temporary) LF $2.00] 950.00 §1,900.00
12 Failed Trench Restoration sY $119.00] 231.90 §27,596.10
13 F&| New Sewer Box EA $250.00] 8.00 $2,000.00
14
i5 Bond (1.4%) 51.691.73
TOTAL: 5124.529.33
1. R ongengtood s sgresd St (he sosaptancy 200 tay Change Ordar by (ree Sutbcontractyr an peoord an W The 1T of D Chawspe Ovier,
2. The erount of e Change Order covers all direct snd indirect costs:
3. 11 AT ancrEtsed S0t aoreen hat ol B BN candBons of Ad CAMTHCE &k K My (et efohe Rirve Beeh Moafed thall ramin e kivne,
4, ACCacEance of the Change Order scinoebedpss SCCancH of all praviows Change Onder work Dy the Subcontracionr end Contractor o3 wall 88 a0y SOUFEMeNts 1o the AL &l 0 reBectind SO0
& Thea Change Ordar induces. all Zema necsssary for & campists installzhon ncuding Byt not necesssnlly kmeted to kabor, auper matenals ¥ texse. and gy other deme necasary for 5 compiet railiyicn.
The Original Contract SUM WaS.....covrvrirsirsrrcinivmionirseirmisersssrmirssasenirmssnser $924,140.33
Net Change by Previcusly Authorized Requt;sts & Changes.......oooeiiiiiiiinian - $ -
$ 924,140.33
The Contract Sum Prior 10 This Change Order was....ciueevivnriiiinminiiesireiriessnns
$124,529.33
The Contract Sum Will be Increased / Decreased.....ooo i
$1,048,669.66
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order.......ccoouvviiiiiniinicininen,
The Contract Time Will / Will Not be Changed (Daysh....co.ooooiiiiiiiiaiiiinciiiennas 0
ACCEPTED:
CHARLEY TOPPINO & SONS, INC. CITY OF KEY WEST
By: Michael Labrada By:
Contract Administrator

Printed Name & Title Printed Name & Title

Date  6/5/2020 Dats:




[ e

RESOLUTION NO. 17-106

A RESOLUTION OF TBE CITY COMMISSION OP
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AWARDING
THE BID OF CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC.
AND THE BID OF D.N. HIGGINS, INC. POR
RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS 2017, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS SPECIFIED IN
ITB 17-017, INCLUDING UNIT PRICING (A
TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS
OF $2,500,000.00); AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH
BACH CONTRACTOR IN SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
CONTAINERD IN THE BID PACRAGE AND UPON
ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY;
AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER; PROVIDING
POR AN BPFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2017 two bids were opened in
response to ITB #17-017, for Right-of-Way Improvements 2017,
and the bids were determined to be responsive; and

WHEREAS, ‘within the Invitation to Bid, the City reserved
“the right to award contracts to multiple bidders (maximum of
two} as necessary to meet required work schedules; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends award of bid to two
contractors, with the knowledge that work will be pefformed
on a unit price basis in accordance with the Unit Price
Schedule of Values included in the bid proposals submitted by
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. and D.N. Higgins, Inc., and that
individual work orders will be issued by City staff and
approved by the City Manager for the selected project

locations.

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF

THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bids of Charley Toppino and Sons,
Inc. and D.N. Higgins, Inc. for the Right-ofLWay Improvements
Project in accordance with the terms specified in ITB #17-
017 are hereby accepted, in a combined amount not to exceed

the FY 16-17 budgeted amount of $2,500,000.00.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute a contract with each contractor in substantial
conformance with the contract documents contained within the
bid package on behalf of the City of Key West, upon the advice

and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 3: That a budget transfer in the amount of
$250,000.00 is authorized from the City-wide Paving Account
{I741021702} to the Shoulder Restoration Program {II41021703)

account.

Page 2 of 3



Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of

the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this 4th _ day of April , 2017.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 5th day of April , 2017.
Filed with the Clerk on April 5 , 2017.
Mayor Craig Cates Yes
Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Richard Payne Absent

Commissioner Margaret Romero _les
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes

A, L

GRAIG CATES/ MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. _ 19-n54

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AFPROVING
A ONE-YEAR ' EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT
APPROVED IN RESOLUTION NO. 17-106 BETWEEN
THE CITY AND CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS,
INC. FOR RIGHT OF WAY IMPROVEMENTS;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
INTO A ONE-YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION IN
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, UPON ADVICE AND
CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-106 the City awarded a
contract for “General Right-of-Way Improvements” to Charley
Toppino and Sons, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Charley Toppino and Sons has requested,
and City staff recommends approval of a one-year extension as
described in the contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a one-year extension of the contract
between the City and Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for the
Right-of-Way Improvements Project is hereby approved in
accordance with the terms specified in the Contract approved
in Resclution 17-106.

Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to

execute a contract extension on behalf of the City of Key

West, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Page 1 of 2



Section 3: Future task orders are subject to City
Commission/City Manager approval of identified projects. Unit
prices from the current base contract are unchanged.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of
the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting

held this onpp day of February , 2019.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 21st day of Febryary 2019.
Filed with the Clerk on February 21 , 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston Yes

Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes

Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes

Commissioner Clayton Lopez Tes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Commissioner Jimmy tle Absent
///A,'\//%jfixé§7

TERI™ JOHNSTON MAYOR
ATTEST:

More . A

CHERYL SMITH, (STY CLERK

Page 2 of 2



